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Byattendingthe meetingwherethis presentationismade,or by readingthe presentationmaterials,youagreeto beboundby the following limitations:

Theinformation that follows isa presentationof certaininformation of CARInc. (theά/ƻƳǇŀƴȅέύpreparedby the Companyasof November2015.

Theinformationcontainedherein(including,amongothers,the marketdata,industrydataandother industrystatisticsincludedin this presentationderivedfrom publicor third partysources)hasnot
beenindependentlyverifiedandthusno representationor warranty,expressor implied,ismadeasto, andno relianceshouldbe placedon, the fairness,accuracy,completenessor correctnessof the
information, or opinions contained herein. Neither the Companynor any of its respectivedirectors, officers, employees,advisors,affiliates or agentsshall have any responsibilityor liability
whatsoever(for negligenceor otherwise)for any losshowsoeverarisingfrom any useof this presentationor its contentsor otherwisearisingin connectionwith this presentation. In addition, no
personis authorizedto giveanyinformation or to makeanyrepresentationnot containedin andnot consistentwith this materialand,if givenor made,suchinformationor representationmustnot
be relieduponashavingbeenauthorizedby or on behalfof the Company.

In this presentation,we refer to EBITDA,AdjustedEBITDAand other measureswhich are not standardfinancialmeasuresunder IFRS. Suchmeasuresmay not be comparableto similarly titled
measurespresentedby other companies. Seethe relevantfootnotescontainedin this presentationfor the definition andcalculationof suchfinancialmeasures.

This presentation is basedon the economic,regulatory, market and other conditionsas in effect on the date hereof. It should be understood that subsequentdevelopmentsmay affect the
informationcontainedin this presentation,whichneither the Companynor its advisorsor representativesareunderanobligationto update,reviseor affirm, andpastperformanceisnot indicativeof
future results.

The information communicatedin this presentationcontainscertain statementsthat are or may be forward looking. Thesestatementstypically contain words such as "will", "expects" and
"anticipates"andwordsof similarimport. Bytheir nature forward lookingstatementsinvolveriskanduncertaintybecausethey relate to eventsanddependon circumstancesthat will occurin the
future. Any investmentin securitiesissuedby the Companywill alsoinvolvecertain risks. Theremay be additionalmaterial risksthat are currently not consideredto be material or of which the
Companyand its advisorsor representativesare unaware. Againstthe backgroundof theseuncertainties,readersshouldnot rely on theseforward-lookingstatements. TheCompanyassumesno
responsibilityto updateforward-lookingstatementsor to adaptthem to future eventsor developments.

Thispresentationand the information containedherein do not constitute or form part of any offer for saleor subscriptionof or solicitationor invitation of any offer to buy or subscribefor any
securitiesof the Company. Thesecuritiesof the Companyhavenot beenandwill not be registeredunder the U.S. SecuritiesAct of 1933, asamended(the "SecuritiesAct"), andmaynot be offered,
soldor deliveredwithin the United Statesor to U.S. personsabsentfrom registrationunder or an applicableexemptionfrom the registrationrequirementsof the United Statessecuritieslaws. No
securitiesmaybe offered or soldin the UnitedStatesabsentregistrationor an applicableexemptionfrom registrationrequirements. Anypublicofferingof securitiesto be madein the UnitedStates
will be madeby meansof a prospectus. Suchprospectuswill containdetailedinformation about the companymakingthe offer and its managementand financialstatements. No public offering of
securitiesis to bemadeby the Companyin the UnitedStates.

Thispresentationandthe informationcontainedhereinisbeingfurnishedto yousolelyfor your informationon a confidentialbasisandmaynot be reproducedor redistributedto anyother person,in
wholeor in part. In particular,neither the information containedin this presentationnor anycopyhereofmaybe, directly or indirectly, takenor transmitted into or distributed in the UnitedStates,
Canada,Australia,Japan,HongKongor anyother jurisdictionwhichprohibitsthe sameexceptin compliancewith applicablesecuritieslaws. Anyfailure to complywith this restrictionmayconstitute
a violationof U.S. or other nationalsecuritieslaws. Nomoney,securitiesor other considerationisbeingsolicited,and,if sentin responseto this presentationor the informationcontainedherein,will
not be accepted.

BYREVIEWINGTHISPRESENTATION,YOUAREDEEMEDTOHAVEREPRESENTEDANDAGREEDTHATYOUANDANYCLIENTSYOUREPRESENTAREEITHER(A) A άv¦![LCL95INSTITUTIONAL.¦¸9wέ
(WITHINTHEMEANINGOFREGULATION144A UNDERTHESECURITIESACT),OR(B)NOTA U.S. PERSONANDAREOUTSIDEOFTHEUNITEDSTATESANDNOTACTINGFORTHEACCOUNTORBENEFITOF
A U.S. PERSON(ASDEFINEDIN REGULATIONS UNDERTHESECURITIESACT). YOUAREALSODEEMEDTOHAVEREPRESENTEDANDAGREEDTHATYOUANDANYCUSTOMERYOUREPRESENTARE
PROFESSIONALINVESTORSASDEFINEDINTHESECURITIESANDFUTURESORDINANCE(CAP571LAWSOFHONGKONG)ANDANYRULESMADEUNDERTHATORDINANCE.
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Financial Highlights
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фaΨнлмр ǊŜǎǳƭǘǎ ǎǳƳƳŀǊȅ
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Notes:
(1) Asa percentageof rental revenue
(2) Includesa one-time fair valuegainfor the/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎpreferencesharesinvestmentin UCARandanunrealizedforeignexchangelosson USD-dominatedliabilitiesasof Sep. 30, 2015
(3) AdjustedEBITDAisdefinedasprofit or lossbefore incometaxes,net financeincome/costs,depreciation,amortizationandimpairment,excludingshare-basedcompensation,foreignexchangegainor lossrelatedto reorganization,andIPO-related

expenses
(4) Adjustednet profit is definedasprofit or lossexcludingshare-basedcompensation,foreignexchangegainor lossrelatedto reorganization,andIPO-relatedexpenses
(5) Includesseniornotesof RMB5,001million asof Sep. 30, 2015
(6) Includesrestrictedcashof RMB53million andRMB53million, respectivelyfor 2014and9aΩ15andavailable-for-saleinvestmentsof RMB1,070million for 2014in cashandnet debt calculation
(7) Representsnet debt overLTMadjustedEBITDAasof Sep. 30, 2015

9M'15 9M'14 y.o.y change

Rentalrevenue 3,214 2,142 +50%  

Totalrevenue 3,646 2,651 +38%  

Grossprofit 1,583 910 +74%  

Margin(1) 49% 42% +7 pp  

Net profit (2) 1,001 327 +206%  

Adj. EBITDA(3) 2,043 1,233 +66%  

Margin(1) 64% 58% +6 pp  

Adj. net profit(4) 753 423 +78%  

Margin(1) 23% 20% +3pp  

BasicEPS(RMB) 0.423 0.175 +142%  

RMB in millions, unless otherwise noted

Sep-15 Dec-14 change

Totalassets 17,082 9,842 +74%

Totaldebt(5) 9.655 3.611  +167%

Cash(5) 2,745 2,476 +11%

Net debt(5)(6)/ LTMAdj. EBITDA(7) 2.5x 0.7x +1.8x



6,111  5,946  5,687  
9,368  

14,562  

20,960  22,879  

1Q'14 2Q'14 3Q'14 4Q'14 1Q'15 2Q'15 3Q'15

Healthy fleet expansion
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45,442 48,045 
52,100 

58,773 

69,067 

80,646 
86,423 

5,062 2,342 

3,321 

3,497 

2,352 

2,685 

5,565 

4,899 
2,111 

2,324 

1,252 

1,575 

1,388 

1,216 

55,403  
52,498  

57,745  

63,522  

72,994  

84,719  

93,204  

1Q'14 2Q'14 3Q'14 4Q'14 1Q'15 2Q'15 3Q'15

Retired and awaiting for sale Held for sale

Short-term rental

34,645  
37,195  

41,511  43,836  
49,346  

54,797  
58,789  

1Q'14 2Q'14 3Q'14 4Q'14 1Q'15 2Q'15 3Q'15

Long-term rental

Finance leasing

4,111  4,475  4,845  5,569  5,159  4,889  4,755  

1Q'14 2Q'14 3Q'14 4Q'14 1Q'15 2Q'15 3Q'15

Total fleet



1,209  

1,714  

2,296  

1,711  

2,317  

328  

449  

466  

352  

817  

22 

44 

104 

78 

80 

2012 2013 2014 9M'14 9M'15

3,214

2,208

Strong rental revenue growth
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RMB in millions

9M'14 - 9M'15 Y.o.Y

+132%

Long-term rental
+35%

Short-term rental

Stable

Leasing / others

1,588

+50%

2,142

2,866
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Solid short-term rental performance

Notes:
(1) Averagedailyshort-term rental fleet is calculatedby dividingthe aggregatedaysof short-term rental vehiclesin operationin a givenperiodby the aggregatedaysof that period
(2) RevPACrefersto averagedailyrental revenueper short-term rental vehicle,whichiscalculatedby multiplyingthe averagedailyrental rate in a givenperiodby the fleet utilization rate in that sameperiod
(3) Averagedailyrental rate iscalculatedby dividingshort-term rental revenuein a givenperiodby the fleet rental daysin that period. Fleetrental daysare the total rental daysfor all vehiclesin short-term rental fleet in a givenperiod
(4) Fleetutilization rate iscalculatedby dividingthe aggregatedaysthat vehiclesarerentedout for short term rentalsby the aggregatedaysthat short-term rental vehiclesare in operation

37%
growth

3Q'14 3Q'15

Avg. daily 
rental fleet (1)

34%
growth

ST rental 
revenue 630 848

39,376 53,949

RevPAC(2) 177 175

x

=

x

=

x
days in year

ADRR(3) 277 271

+0.8ppUtilization(4) 63.7% 64.5%

RevPAC(2)

223  215  
273  275  281  273  277  260  275  276  271  

1Q'13 2Q'13 3Q'13 4Q'13 1Q'14 2Q'14 3Q'14 4Q'14 1Q'15 2Q'15 3Q'15

ADRR(3)

60.5% 61.8% 57.4% 52.5% 
60.9% 62.6% 63.7% 61.7% 63.7% 64.1% 64.5% 

1Q'13 2Q'13 3Q'13 4Q'13 1Q'14 2Q'14 3Q'14 4Q'14 1Q'15 2Q'15 3Q'15

Utilization(4)

RMB in millions

-1.1%

-2.2%

135  133  
156  144  

171  171  177  160  175  177  175  

1Q'13 2Q'13 3Q'13 4Q'13 1Q'14 2Q'14 3Q'14 4Q'14 1Q'15 2Q'15 3Q'15



20% 21% 19% 19%
23% 24% 23%

1Q'14 2Q'14 3Q'14 4Q'14 1Q'15 2Q'15 3Q'15

57% 58% 57% 55%
62% 64% 64%

1Q'14 2Q'14 3Q'14 4Q'14 1Q'15 2Q'15 3Q'15

Sustainable profitability profile
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Notes:
(1) Aspercentageof rental revenue
(2) AdjustedEBITDAisdefinedasprofit or lossbefore incometaxes,net financeincome/costs,depreciation,amortizationandimpairment,excludingshare-basedcompensation,foreignexchangegainor lossrelatedto reorganization,andIPO-related

expenses
(3) Adjustednet profit is definedasprofit or lossexcludingshare-basedcompensation,foreignexchangegainor lossrelatedto reorganization,andIPO-relatedexpenses
(4) Expensesfigureshavebeenadjustedfor share-basedcompensation,reorganizationrelatedexpensesaswell ascostsrelatedto suspendedfleet. Interestexpensesarenet of interest income

Cost structure

32% 34% 33% 35% 
31% 30% 30% 

24% 
24% 

23% 21% 

20% 21% 21% 

11%
10%

11%
14%

10% 10% 12%

10%
11%

10%
7%

11% 12%
12%

76% 
79% 

77% 78% 

73% 73% 
74% 

1Q'14 2Q'14 3Q'14 4Q'14 1Q'15 2Q'15 3Q'15

Major cost items as % of rental revenue(4)

Profit margins

Gross margin(1)

Adj. EBITDAmargin(1)(2)

Adj. net profit margin(1)(3)

Interest

SG&A

DOE

Depreciation

41% 43% 44% 46% 50% 49% 50%

1Q'14 2Q'14 3Q'14 4Q'14 1Q'15 2Q'15 3Q'15



10,185 

5,298 

899

9,986 

15,483 

6,682 

2012 2013 2014 9M'15

Proven capabilities in used car disposal Proven  realized residual value

Used car disposal

100%

Cost of sales of used vehicles
As % of sales of used vehicles

2012

94.9%

2013

105.5%

# of used vehicles disposed

51 

495 

654 

432 

2012 2013 2014 9M'15

Sales of used vehicles
RMB in millions

2014

95.1%

9M'15

# of used vehicles disposed to franchisees through leasing

# of used vehicles sold

(1)

Note:
(1) Amongwhich1,183usedvehiclesweresoldto franchiseesthroughone-yearinstallmentpayments

100.1%
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Solid track record ... Focus on disposal channel optimization and vehicle selections



2%

22%

24%

52%

Strong financial position

Strong balance sheet

Notes:
(1) 2012debt amountsincludeamountsdueto LegendHoldings; 9aΩ15debt amountsincludeseniornotesof RMB5,001million asof Sep. 30, 2015
(2) Includesrestrictedcashof RMB9 million, RMB2 million, RMB53million andRMB53million andavailable-for-saleinvestmentsof nil, nil, RMB1,070million andnil, respectivelyfor 2012-2014and9M'15
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RMB in millions

5,058  
6,167  

9,842  

17,082  

2012 2013 2014 9M'15

Total assets

72% 62% 
37% 57% Debt(1) / Assets

Cash(2) 920 844 2,476 2,745

Rental vehicles
asset

3,541 4,024 5,234 9,542

Total debt(1) 3,624 3,811 3,611 9,655

Diversified funding structure

Debt structure

Maturity profile

(as of Sep. 30, 2014) (as of Sep. 30, 2015)

(as of Sep. 30, 2014) (as of Sep. 30, 2015)

6%

71%

23%

ω1 year (Short-term debt) ω1 year (Long-term debt)

1-3 years ϋ3 years

80%

3%

17%3% 3%

93%

1%

Clean
Secured
Guaranteed by Legend
Secured by rental vehicles and Guarranteed by Legend



Business Strategies
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CAR ecosystem

Self-drive
Chauffeur 

Service

Car Sharing
Platform

1st & 2nd tier cities

Intelligent Mega Fleet Management

Used Car
Platform

B2C B2B

Fleet 
Management
Platform

CAR Business

Collaborations

TelematicsOBD Connected
Vehicles

Big
Data

Machine
Learning
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http://www.google.com/url?url=http://dicktaylorblog.com/2014/12/17/the-paradigm-shift-in-auto-mobility-webinar/&rct=j&frm=1&q=&esrc=s&sa=U&ei=TYH5VIajOc-C8gWG3oKIAg&ved=0CBgQ9QEwAQ&usg=AFQjCNHwXGtl-k-OTlaLqQRdei3ProzVBA
http://www.google.com/url?url=http://dicktaylorblog.com/2014/12/17/the-paradigm-shift-in-auto-mobility-webinar/&rct=j&frm=1&q=&esrc=s&sa=U&ei=TYH5VIajOc-C8gWG3oKIAg&ved=0CBgQ9QEwAQ&usg=AFQjCNHwXGtl-k-OTlaLqQRdei3ProzVBA


9,031  

16,136  
18,916 

UCAR update

LT rental fleet 

мvΩмр оvΩмр

ST rental fleet 

(Daily sharing)

2vΩмр

UCAR collaboration and investment update

Regulations update

Business highlights

Â Series A (July 1st): CAR invested USD 125MM;UCAR 
raised total USD 250MM, valued at USD 1.25B

Â Series B (Sept 16th): CAR invested USD 50MM; UCAR 
raised total USD 550MM, valued at USD 3.55B 

Â Major institutional shareholders: New China Asset 
Management ( ), China Industrial Asset 
Management( ), Chengtong( ), 
Credit Suisse, Warburg Pincus, Legend, etc.

Â #2 market share of43% in mid-to-high-end 

sector of on-demand chauffeur service (1)

Â #1 monthly growth rate of 62% in on-demand 
chauffeur service (1)

Â #1 in customer satisfaction with score of 91.5 (2)

Â #1 in monthly customer retention rate of 75%(1)

LƴǾŜǎǘ ƛƴ ¦/!w Χ фΦур҈ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ ǎǘŀƪŜ

Notes:
(1) Source: RolandBergerreport on/ƘƛƴŀΩǎchauffeuredservice(August2015), mid-to-high-end chauffeuredservicedefinedby ticket priceat least20%premiumover taxi
(2) Source: ConsumerSatisfactionSurveyin/ƘƛƴŀΩǎChauffeuredServiceIndustry, conductedby ChinaConsumerPaperandthe consumerassociationsin 30cities
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Â On October 10th, national Ministry of Transportation 
issued draft rules to regulate online on-demand 
chauffeur services in China

Â UCAR is strategically positioned to benefit from 
regulatory development and industry growth



Anshan City,
Liaoning Province

ChifengCity,
Inner Mongolia Province

Used car direct sales initiative

8 pilot stores opened in 3rd tier cities in October

6 - 8 more to go by end-2015

JiningCity,
Shandong Province

Bengbu City,
Anhui Province

AnqingCity,
Anhui Province

Datong City,
Shanxi Province

Xinyang City,
Henan Province

XiangyangCity,
Hubei Province
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Used car direct sales initiative

Â 7-day refund

Â 2-year warranty for main parts

Â Favorable financing programs

Our value product offerings

Realize higher residual valuesV

Better manage full life cycle of vehiclesV

{ǘǊŀǘŜƎƛŎ ǇƻǎƛǘƛƻƴƛƴƎ ƛƴ /!wΩǎ ŜŎƻǎȅǎǘŜƳV

Capture growth potentials in used car salesV
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Our vision: to become No.1 B2C Used Car Brand in China



Thank you!
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